and payment difficulties. We have a policy
of reducing such exposure where possible
through appropriate use of insurance, third
party secured trade finance products and
letters of credit.

Funding risk
We have significant net funds to finance
our ongoing working capital requirements
for our operations. In addition, we also
have guaranteed credit facilities in the
amount of $375 million and retain a
commercial paper programme should the
need arise for significant additional
funding.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis set out in this
review summarises the sensitivity of the
market value of our financial instruments to
hypothetical changes in market rates and
prices. Changes to the value of the
financial instruments are normally offset by
our underlying assets/liabilities. The range
of changes chosen for the sensitivity
analysis reflects our view of changes
which are reasonably possible over a one
year period. Market values are the present
value of future cash flows based on
market rates and prices at the valuation
date.

Sensitivity analysis – 31 December 2000

Market value change favourable/(unfavourable)
Market value Interest rate Exchange rate

31 December 2000 movement movement
+1 % –1 % +10 % –10 %

$m $m $m $m $m

Cash and short term investments 4,568 (2) 2 – –

Long term debt (746) 15 (20) 2 (2)

Interest and currency swaps 64 – – 2 (2)

Foreign exchange forwards (1) – – (51) 43

Foreign exchange options 1 – – (11) 85

13 (18) (58) 124

Sensitivity analysis – 31 December 2001

Market value change favourable/(unfavourable)
Market value Interest rate Exchange rate

31 December 2001 movement movement
+1 % –1 % +10 % –10 %

$m $m $m $m $m

Cash and short term investments 3,897 (4) 4 (13) 13

Long term debt (805) 20 (24) 10 (10)

Interest and currency swaps 70 – – – –

Foreign exchange forwards 10 – – (10) 11

Foreign exchange options 81 – – 9 108

16 (20) (4) 122

Ratios

As at end and for the year ended 31 December 2001 2000 1999

Return on shareholders’ equity (%) 30.7 25.6 10.8

Equity/assets ratio (%) 54.4 51.6 52.0

Net funds/equity ratio (%) 29.3 37.9 21.1

Number of employees 54,600 52,300 55,200

accounted for in relation to the in-process
R&D charge of $3,315 million in the year.

Discontinued operations
The 2000 net income from discontinued
operations includes the results of Zeneca
Agrochemicals up until its demerger on 13
November 2000. The 1999 net income of
discontinued operations includes 12
months of Zeneca Agrochemicals’ results
and six months of Zeneca Specialties’
results up until disposal.

Cash flow
In 2001 operating activities generated net
cash of $3,126 million after exceptional
cash outflows of $368 million. There was a
cash outflow in respect of investing
activities of $1,327 million, comprising